

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

RECEIVED

Aug 12 2024

SC Court of Appeals

COLLETON COUNTY
Court of General Sessions

The Honorable Jean Hofer Toal, Chief Justice (Ret.)

Case No. 2024-000576

THE STATE, RESPONDENT,

v.

RICHARD ALEXANDER MURDAUGH, APPELLANT.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard A. Harpootlian, SC Bar No. 2725
Phillip D. Barber, SC Bar No. 103421
Andrew R. Hand, SC Bar No. 101633
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P.A.
1410 Laurel Street (29201)
Post Office Box 1090
Columbia, SC 29202
(803) 252-4848
rah@harpootlianlaw.com
pdb@harpootlianlaw.com
arh@harpootlianlaw.com

James M. Griffin, SC Bar No. 9995
Margaret N. Fox, SC Bar No. 76228
GRIFFIN HUMPHRIES, LLC
4408 Forest Drive (29206)
Post Office Box 999
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
(803) 744-0800
jgriffin@griffinhumphries.com
mfox@griffinhumphries.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues on Appeal 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Standard of Review 9

Argument 10

 I. There is an irrebuttable presumption of prejudice when a state official secretly advocates a guilty verdict in the jury room during a criminal trial. 11

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court holds that in a criminal case jury tampering is presumptively prejudicial. 12

 B. The presumption of prejudice is irrebuttable when a state official tampers with the jury during a criminal trial about the merits of the case. 19

 C. The trial court’s “finding” that Ms. Hill’s comments to jurors that were “not overt as to opinion” is unsupported by and contrary to the evidence in the record. 23

 D. Even if the presumption of prejudice were rebuttable, the State did not rebut—or even attempt to rebut—any presumption of prejudice in this case. 25

 II. Prejudice was proven at the evidentiary hearing. 28

 III. Secret advocacy for a guilty verdict in the jury room during a criminal trial by a state official is a structural error in the trial that cannot be harmless. 34

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014) | 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>Blake by Adams v. Spartanburg Gen. Hosp.</i> , 307 S.C. 14, 413 S.E.2d 816 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) | 16 |
| <i>Crossmann Communities of N.C., Inc. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 395 S.C. 40, 717 S.E.2d 589 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Godoy v. Spearman</i> , 861 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Haugh v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 914 (7th Cir. 1991) | 36 |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998). | 16 |
| <i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960) | 11 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 38 |
| <i>Knight v. Freeport</i> , 13 Mass. 218 (Mass. 1816) | 39 |
| <i>Limehouse v. Hulsey</i> , 404 S.C. 93, 744 S.E.2d 566 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lord Delamere’s Case</i> , 4 Harg. St. T. 232 (Eng. 1685)..... | 39 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Vondergritt</i> , 938 F.2d 1490 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 31 |
| <i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Fidler</i> , 385 N.E.2d 513 (Mass. 1979)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140, 150 (1892) | 38 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Minnesota v. Cox</i> , 322 N.W.2d 555 (Minn. 1982) | 31 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 35 |
| <i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) | passim |
| <i>Pope v. Mississippi</i> , 36 Miss. 121 (Miss. Err. & App. 1858) | 39 |
| <i>Remmer v. United States</i> 347 U.S. 227 (1954) | passim |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) | 38 |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Bryant</i> , 354 S.C. 390, 581 S.E.2d 157 (2003) | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Cameron</i> , 311 S.C. 204, 428 S.E.2d 10 (Ct. App. 1993) | passim |
| <i>State v. Cochran</i> , 369 S.C. 308, 631 S.E.2d 294 (Ct. App. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 427 S.C. 223, 830 S.E.2d 711 (Ct. App. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 432 S.C. 97, 851 S.E.2d 440 (2020) | passim |
| <i>State v. Grovenstein</i> , 335 S.C. 347, 517 S.E.2d 216 (1999) | 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 302 S.C. 243, 395 S.E.2d 167 (1990) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Kirton</i> , 381 S.C. 7, 671 S.E.2d 107 (Ct. App. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Mercer</i> , 381 S.C. 149, 672 S.E.2d 556 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 343 S.C. 282, 540 S.E.2d 445 (2000) | 10, 25 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>State v. Murdaugh</i> , Appellate Case No. 2023-000392 | 2 |
| <i>State v. Simmons</i> , 279 S.C. 165, 303 S.E.2d 857 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 364 S.C. 94, 610 S.E.2d 859 (Ct. App. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Stewart v. Floyd</i> , 274 S.C. 437, 265 S.E.2d 254 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tarango v. McDaniel</i> , 837 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) | 15, 28, 37, 38 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Burr</i> , 1 Burr’s Trial 416 (1807)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Claxton</i> , 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Elbaz</i> , 52 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 13, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gartmon</i> , 146 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 954 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 13, 15, 16 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>United States v. Pagán-Romero</i> , 894 F.3d 441 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 836 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Utah v. Soto</i> , 513 P.3d 684 (2022)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)..... | 31, 38 |
| Rule 606(b), SCRE | 30, 33, 36 |
| S.C. Code § 14-3-320..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code § 14-3-330..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code § 14-8-200..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code tit. 14 ch. 7 | 1 |
| S.C. Const. art. V, § 5..... | 9 |
| S.C. Const. art. V, § 9..... | 9 |
| S.C. Const., art. V, § 24..... | 1 |
